
 

 

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

tel 01277 312 500   fax 01277 312 743   minicom 01277 312 809   www.brentwood.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Part One 
 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Tuesday, 11 November 2014 at 7.00 pm 
 
Membership (Quorum – 3) 
 
Councillors 
Cllrs Barrett (Chair), Newberry (Vice-Chair), Mrs Cohen, Mrs Henwood, 
Mrs Hubbard, Lloyd, Mrs Murphy, Mynott, Dr Naylor, Reed, Russell and Tee 
 
Committee Co-ordinator: Jean Sharp (01277 312655) 
 
Additional Information: 
 
Substitutes 
The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the 
substitution shall cease at the end of the meeting. 
 
Substitutes for quasi judicial Committees must be drawn from members who have received 
training in quasi-judicial decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi judicial 
Committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained. 

 
Rights to attend and speak 
Any Member may attend any body to which these Procedure Rules apply. 
 
A Member who is not a member of the committee may speak at the meeting if they have 
given prior notification by no later than one working day before the meeting to the Chair and 
advised them of the substance of their proposed contribution. 
 
The member may speak at the Chair’s discretion, it being the expectation that a member will 
be allowed to speak on a ward matter. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
2 

 

 
Point of Order/Personal explanation/Point of Information 
 
8.3.14 Point of order  
 

A member may raise a point of order at any time. The Chair will hear them 
immediately. A point of order may only relate to an alleged breach of these 
Procedure Rules or the law. The Member must indicate the rule or law and 
the way in which they consider it has been broken. The ruling of the Chair on 
the point of order will be final.  

 
8.3.15 Personal explanation  
 

A member may make a p
[...]
Absence 

 
 
 

 

2   Minutes of previous 
meeting 
 

 
 

7 - 10 

3   Mobile Homes Licensing 
 

All Wards 
 

11 - 36 

4   Proposed Fee for Young 
Entrepreneurs Market 
 

All Wards 
 

37 - 40 

5   Proposed General 
Licensing Fees and 
Charges for 2015/16 
 

All Wards 
 

41 - 50 

6   Proposed Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire 
Fees and Charges for 
2015/16 
 

All Wards 
 

51 - 72 

7   Hackney Carriage 
Proposed Tariff Change 
 

All Wards 
 

73 - 82 

8   Urgent Business 
An item of business may 
only be considered where 
the Chair is of the opinion 
that, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall 
be specified in the Minutes, 
the item should be 
considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 



 
6 

 

  

Acting Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
03.11.2014 

 

 

 



97 

Minutes 

Licensing Committee 
Monday, 13th October, 2014 

Attendance 

Cllr Barrett (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Mrs Henwood 
Cllr Mrs Murphy 
Cllr Dr Naylor 

Cllr Newberry 
Cllr Reed 
Cllr Russell 
Cllr Tee 

Apologies 

Cllrs Mrs Cohen and Mrs Hubbard  

Substitutes Present 

Cllrs Keeble and Le-Surf 

Officers Present 

Ashley Culverwell Head of Borough Health Safety and Localism 
Gary O'Shea Principle Licensing Officer 
Jean Sharp            Governance and Member Support Officer 

163. Apologies for Absence  

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs Cohen and Cllr Mrs Hubbard. 

164. Urgent Business - Appointment of Vice-chair  

Members were advised that Cllr Mrs Cohen had stood down as Chair of the 
Licensing Committee and therefore Cllr Barrett  chaired the meeting.   
  
Cllr Barrett requested nominations for a Vice-chair for this meeting only. Cllr 
Mynott nominated and Cllr Keeble seconded Cllr Newberry and Cllr Tee 
nominated and Cllr Mrs Henwood seconded Cllr Reed.   
  
A vote was taken on a show of hands and Cllr Reed was appointed Vice chair 
for the duration of the meeting. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 7



98 

  
  

165. Minutes of previous meetings:  26.3.14 Licensing Committee and 22.8.14 
Licensing Sub-committee  

The minutes of the 26.3.2014 Licensing Committee and the 22.8.2014 
Licensing Sub-committee were approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

166. Hackney Carriage Proposed Tariff Change  

This report before Members gave background information to enable them to 

consider an application received via the Taxi Trade Consultative Group 

(TTCG) for an increase in the maximum fares permitted to be charged by 

licensed Hackney Carriage Vehicles within the Borough of Brentwood.�

 Details of charges made by other Essex Authorities were provided for 

benchmarking purposes only and  Members were reminded that their decision 

needed to be made on local circumstances only.  

Members discussed the proposed charges and expressed concern at the 

large increase in relation to current charges. �

Cllr Barrett MOVED recommendation 2.1a) in the agenda:�

That Members agree in principle the increase in the maximum fare/tariff as 

attached at Appendix A, to be advertised in accordance with the relevant 

legislative requirements; and that the increased tariff should come into force 

at the end of a period of 14 days from the first date of advertisement if no 

objections are received; or be reported back to Licensing Committee for 

further determination on 11 November 2014 if one or more objections are 

received. �

There was no SECONDER.�

Cllr Reed MOVED and Cllr Russell SECONDED recommendation 2.1b) and it 

was RESOLVED: �

That Members refuse the application to increase the fare tariffs at this time in 

favour of retaining the current table of maximum fares/tariff as adopted in July 

2011. �

  �

_________________________�

Page 8



99 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
11 November 2014 
 
Licensing Committee 
 
Mobile Homes Licensing 
 
 
Report of:  Head of Borough Health, Safety & Localism 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
This report is:  Public 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The Government has introduced a new scheme for licensing of mobile 

home sites which more closely aligns the licensing provisions under the 

Caravan Sites & Control of Development Act 1960 with other local 

authority licensing regimes in order to improve site conditions and ensure 

that residents’ health and safety is better protected. 

 

1.2 Mobile homes used for permanent residential accommodation with full 

planning permission in the Borough will require an annual licence.  The 

Council will be able to recover the costs of administration and inspection 

of sites under the new licensing arrangements.  This report seeks to 

establish the licensing arrangements to be implemented for the Borough. 

 

2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 Members agree to implement a scheme for Mobile Homes Licensing 

under the changes brought in under the Mobile Homes Act 2013 in 

the Brentwood Borough. 

2.2 Officers are authorised to establish and administer such a scheme. 

2.3 Members agree to adopt the Fee Policy in Appendix A of the report. 

2.4 The Head of Borough Health, Safety and Localism and any officers 

nominated by him are delegated authority to administer and enforce 

the powers brought in under the Mobile Homes Act 2013. 

 

 

3. Introduction and Background 

 
3.1 The Mobile Homes Act 2013 has been introduced to enable local 

authorities to monitor residential park home and caravan site licence 

compliance more effectively to ensure that residents’ health and safety is 

better protected.  These changes apply to ‘relevant protected sites’ as 

Agenda Item 3

Page 11



defined in the legislation and guidance issued by the Department for 

Communities and Local Government (DCLG).  Any licensable caravan 

site will be a ‘relevant protected site’ unless it is specifically exempted 

from being so, e.g. if it is for holiday use or there is a restriction on use as 

permanent residential. 

 

3.2 This report proposes to introduce a lic
[...]
nvironmental Health team at the Town Hall. 

Please contact me further 

Name 

Preferred contact method  Phone 

     Email 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

11 November 2014 
 
Licensing Committee 
 
Proposed Fee for Young Entrepreneurs Markets 2015/16 
 
Report of:   Ashley Culverwell - Head of Borough Health, Safety and Licensing 
 

 

Wards Affected:   All 
 
The report is:  Public 

 

 
1. Executive Summary  

 
1.1 This report seeks Members agreement on a £5 trial fee for teenage 

market stalls. This follows recommendation from the Business and Town 
Centres Committee. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That Members agree to a fee of £5 as highlighted in paragraph 4.1 

of this report and further that this be formally reviewed in 6 Months 
time.  

  
3. Background 

 
3.1 A two year license for Essex Farmers Market to operate a weekly Friday 

and Saturday Market in Brentwood High Street was agreed at the 
Business and Town Centres Committee 16 July 2014. The new Friday 
Market has been in operation since 3rd October 2014. 
 

3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Developing new niche market offerings would further benefit Brentwood 
with a likely increase in footfall to the permanent shops in the town and 
the interest that this would create, all helping to complement existing 
retailers and businesses. The Portas Review also supported street 
markets to help maintain a healthy shopping hub and provide a valuable 
addition to the local economy, with benefits including: 
 

• Supporting the local economy, businesses and retailers by increasing 
footfall 

• Attracting new visitors, local residents and shoppers 

• Providing a trading opportunity for small local producers and crafts 
people 

• Complementing existing retailers and businesses by providing a 
diverse and original product offer 

• Creating an attractive, colourful and welcoming atmosphere for 
customers  

Agenda Item 4

Page 37



 
 

 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
3.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.8 

 
Young Entrepreneurs Markets 
 
This is not a new idea as teenage brothers in their hometown of 
Stockport in 2012 introduced something similar.  This became an instant 
hit with young people in the North West. The event quickly gained 
widespread media attention and received online backing and support 
from Mary Portas, who described the Market as ‘game-changing’. They 
aim to attract visitors, develop skills, invest in new talent and create a 
new local economy, as well as making use of markets’ role as a hub to 
promote strong, safe and prosperous communities 
 
As well as a retail offer, the markets include a performance element, 
giving a much needed platform for young people to showcase their 
unique skills and talents in areas like comedy, dance, drama and music. 
By offering a free platform to specialist areas like catering, hairdressing, 
art, music and fashion, as well as young enterprise and fundraising 
schemes, students can gain valuable hands-on experience for their 
future careers. 
 
Markets operated by young people often include the following trader 
categories: Art; Crafts and Stationery; Fashion; Food and Drink; 
Illustration and Design; Jewellery; Photography; T Shirts; Textiles and 
Vintage, however, they will be subject to restrictions and conditions of 
the current Street Trading and Market policy.   

 
This fusion of creative retail and live performance creates a thriving, 
bustling marketplace which will act as a catalyst to attract a new 
generation of shoppers and visitors to the town centre. 

 
Essex Farmers Markets have agreed to operate the market in the High 
Street or Crown Street. They are looking to trial the market on a Sunday 
in the New Year after obtaining sufficient interest and commitment. They 
will be approaching local schools, colleges, universities, clubs and 
groups to offer students a chance to engage directly with their town 
centre. They have hosted a stall from Shenfield School on the High 
Street Market in previous Christmas Seasons, so have already 
established a relationship with the school.   

 
The current license fee for a market stall is £21 per day. To facilitate the 
launch of this enterprise for young people, the Business and Town 
Centres committee have recommended that the Licensing Committee 
consider a concessionary trial rate initially of £5 per stall.  

  
4.  Proposals 
  

4.1 Members are asked to consider the recommendation from the Business 

Page 38



 
 

and Town centres Committee to set a fee of £5 in relation to Young 
Entrepreneur Market licences. Whilst below normal cost recovery levels 
for regular market stalls it is likely to be justified on the basis that these 
Markets will be overseen by adults such as Teachers, various group 
leaders etc and will be less frequent and of a smaller size to standard 
stalls. 
 

4.2 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
4.4 

The recommendation from the Business and Town Centres Committee 
was for the fee of £5 and also for this to be reviewed in 9 Months. 
However, Officers consider that given the requirement to ensure cost 
recovery that this should be formally reviewed in 6 Months. 
 
It is anticipated that the requirement for enforcement and compliance 
requirements in relation to Teenage stalls will be minimal when 
compared to commercial stalls. 
 
No licence will be issued to any person under the age of 17, although 
Teenagers who are under 17 years will be permitted to work the stalls 
and operate under provision of a licence held by an adult. 
 
 

5. Implications 
 
Financial Implications  
Name & Title: Jo-Anne Ireland, Acting Chief Executive 
Tel & Email 01277 312712 / jo-anne.ireland@brentwood.gov.uk 
 
5.1 The actual cost to the licensing service of administering and enforcing 

these licences will be monitored and reviewed formally as resolved and 
as appropriate. 
 

Le
[...]
 Safety, Health and 
Localism 

 

 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
This report is:     Public 

 

 
1. Executive Summary  

 
1.1 This report seeks Members agreement on the proposed budget and 

Schedule of fees and charges for 2015/16 in respect of the general 
licensing functions other than Hackney Carriage and Private Hire and 
any statutory or centrally set fees.  

 
 

2. 
 
2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 

Recommendation 
 
That Members agree to the proposed schedule of fees and charges 
as shown in Appendix A of this report to come into force on 1 April 
2015. 
 
That a further report be presented to this Committee providing 
details of the outcome of the planned review of the current 
charging policies, which will then inform the 2016/17 charging 
levels. 

  
3. Introduction and Background 

  
3.1 Whilst some of the fees and charges are statutory and therefore 

determined through legislation, the Council must review its discretionary 
charges for all services to ensure that they reflect the current cost of 
providing the service, including reasonable and recoverable running 
costs for administration and in some cases enforcement.  
    

4.  Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
  

4.1 The key principles in setting fees and charges are as follows: 
 

· Discretionary Fees and Charges will be subject to a full project 
review prior to the Fees setting process for 2016/7.   

Agenda Item 5

Page 41



 

 

· Until a firm basis for setting Fees and Charges is available it is 
recommended that the Fees and Charges for 2015/16 are frozen 
in order that the outcome of the review can better inform the 
2016/17 budget setting. 

 

· Fees and Charges should aim to recover the full cost of the 
service being provided (where the legislation permits), however it 
is not anticipated that the freezing of charges will adversely affect 
discretionary fees applicable to most licence types. The 
exception to this is Taxi licensing which is subject of ongoing cost 
analysis and included 
[...]
1,500.00 

-Annual Fee 750.00 750.00 

-Application to Vary 750.00 750.00 

-Application to Transfer 900.00 900.00 

-Application for Re-instatement 900.00 900.00 

-Application for Provisional Statement 1,500.00 1,500.00 

-Licence Application (provisional statement) 900.00 900.00 

Copy of Licence (all gambling premises 
types) 

15.00 15.00 

P
age 50



1 

 

11 November 2014 
 
Licensing Committee 
 
Proposed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Fees and Charges for 2015/16 
 
Report of:   Ashley Culverwell – Head of Borough Safety, Health  and Licensing  
  
Wards Affected:   All 
 
This report is :  Public 

 

 
 
1. Executive Summary  

 
1.1 This report seeks Members agreement on the proposed budget and 

Schedule of fees and charges for 2015/16 in respect of the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire licensing functions and for publication of the 
agreed fees and charges in accordance with statutory requirements.  

 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That Members agree to the budget and proposed schedule of fees 

and charges for 2015/16 as shown in Appendix A of this report and 
for advertisement of the same to appear in a local newspaper in 
January 2015. 

 
  

 
3. Introduction and Background 

 
3.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (the Act) 

permits the Council to charge such fees for the grant of vehicle and 
operators licences as may be resolved by them from time to time as may 
be sufficient in aggregate to cover in whole or in part the reasonable 
costs associated with these licensing functions. 
 

3.2 The Act prescribes either that the maximum fee in respect of the grant of 
vehicle and operator licences should be set at £25 or that it may be set 
at “such other sum as the Council may from time to time determine” 
subject to: 

a) publication of a notice in a local newspaper; and 
b) retention of a copy of the notice at the offices of the Council for a 

period of 28 days 
      

Agenda Item 6

Page 51



2 

 

3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
3.5 

Following advertising of any proposed amendment to the fees and 
charges there is a 28 day period during which objections may be 
received. In the event that written objections are received the Council 
are required to consider these and to set either the proposed or a 
revised fee within a 2 month period from the end of the 28 day 
consultation. 
 
If no objections are received to the fees and charges these come into 
immediate effect at the end of the 28 consultation. 
 
By virtue of sections 53(2) and 70(1) of the Act the Council is entitled to 
recover the cost of administration of the taxi and private hire licensing 
functions on a cost recovery basis.  
 

3.6 With regard to vehicles the recovery of costs may include the costs of 
control and supervision of those vehicles and in respect of hackney 
carriages only, this may include costs associated with the provision of 
stands (ranks).  
   

3.7 In relation to hackney carriage drivers and private hire driver and 
operators licences there is no provision that permits recovery of 
enforcement costs, therefore such costs are non-recoverable through 
the taxi trading account and must be met from the Councils’ general 
fund.  
 

4.  Issues Options and Analysis of Options 
 
Budget and Fee Setting 2015/16 

  
4.1 The taxi account has been split into three specific areas of recoverable 

and non-recoverable costs for driver, vehicle and operator licences since 
9 May 2011.  This allows for time recording and structuring of the 
budgets on an individual basis in respect of each licence type to ensure 
that fees are set as a reflection of the true cost in each case.  
 

4.2 The licensing team continue to record their time on a daily basis in order 
to feed information into the budget setting process as accurately as 
possible. 
 

4.3 Guidance has been issued to staff on how time recording data should be 
entered so as to ensure accuracy of the information.   
 

4.4 The proposed fees have been cal
[...]
% Pay Award has been applied to Salaries & Central Support Costs from 2013/14 and each consecutive year 

2.5% Inflation has been applied to Direct Costs 

    Income 

        Number of Licences have been provided from Service Managers and are the volumes of 11/12 actuals 

 

 

P
age 71



Operator Trading Account 

 

Assumptions:   

1% Pay award added to salaries and central support costs year on year. 

2.5% Inflation has been added to direct costs 

 

Operator licences             

            2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

Increase by 3%           £ £ £   

Total Costs            2,242 2,310 2,333 2,357 

                    

                    

TOTAL EXPENDITURE         2,242 2,310 2,333 2,357 

  volumes 13/14 

volumes 

14/15 volumes 15/16 volumes 16/17 Proposed Fee         

                    

Single 4 6 7 8 £185 740 1,110 1,295 1,480 

2 to 5 Vehicles 1 1 0 0 £615 205 410 410 410 

Over 5 Vehicles 1 0 0 1 £760 253 253 253 506 

TOTAL INCOME           1,198 1,773 1,958 2,396 

         

  

Surplus / -Deficit           -1,044 -537 -375 -39 

         

  

Reserves           2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

Brought Forward           -4,494 -5,538 -6,075 -6,446 

Surplus/(Deficit)           -1,044 -537 -371 -39 

Carry Forward           -5,538 -6,075 -6,446 -6,485 

 

P
age 72



11 November 2014 
 
Licensing Committee 
 
Hackney Carriage Proposed Tariff Change 
 

 

Report of:  Ashley Culverwell – Head of Borough Health, Safety and Localism 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
This report is:  Public 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This report is to consider an application received via the Taxi Trade 

Consultative Group (TTCG) for an increase in the maximum fares 

permitted to be charged by licensed Hackney Carriage Vehicles within the 

Borough of Brentwood. 

 

2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 It is recommended that Members consider the proposed increase 

and either: 

a) Agree in principle the increase in the maximum fare/tariff as attached at 

Appendix A, to be advertised in accordance with the relevant legislative 

requirements; and that the increased tariff should come into force at the 

end of a period of 14 days from the first date of advertisement if no 

objections are received; or be reported back to Licensing Committee for 

further determination in December 2014 if one or more objections are 

received; or 

b) Refuse the application to increase the fare tariffs at this time in favour of 

retaining the current table of maximum fares/tariff as adopted in July 2011.  

 

3. Introduction and Background 

 

3.1 The setting of fare tariffs in respect of Hackney Carriage Vehicles is 

legislated under provision of section 65 the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (the Act). There is no provision for 

the Council to set tariffs in respect of private hire vehicles. 

 

3.2 From time to time the fare tariffs may be amended in accordance with the 

legislation, usually following a request from the Taxi trade and appropriate 

advertising of the proposals in accordance with the provisions of the Act. 

 

3.3 The current fares have been in place since August 2011, meaning that 

there has been no increase in taxi fares within the Borough of Brentwood 

for three years. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 73



3.4 A previous request for an increase in tariff was submitted at the TTCG 

held on 4 August 2014, which was considered and rejected by Licensing 

Committee on 13 October 2014.  

 

3.5 Following the Licensing Committee held on 13 October 2014, the trade 

submitted a revised proposal, which is attached as Appendix A. This 

proposal was discussed and formally submitted at a TTCG meeting held 

on 3 November 2014. 

 

3.6 The proposal is a maximum fare/tariff only and it is therefore up to the 

individual hackney carriage proprietor as to whether they wish to charge 

the maximum. There is no legal obligation to charge the maximum, 

although it is unlawful to charge more. 

 

4. Con
[...]
unctions relating to hackney carriage drivers and vehicles and private hire 

drivers vehicles and operators 
3. Animal Welfare and Security 
4. Skin Piercing, Acupuncture, Electrolysis and Tattooing 
5. Sex establishments (including Sex Entertainment Venues (SEV)) 
6. Pavement Permits 
7. Charitable Collections 
8. Camping, Caravan Sites and Mobile Homes 
9. Scrap Metal  
10. Game Dealers 

 

(e) Any other matters relating to licensing as may be referred to the committee for 
consideration. 

 

(f) To hear and determine licensing applications and appeals where objections and 
/or representations have been received in relation to any of the above functions. 

 

(g) To manage and monitor the budgets in respect of licensing and vehicle licensing 
 

Page 86


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	3 Mobile Homes Licensing
	Appendix A - Draft Fees Policy
	Appendix B - Public Consultation
	Appendix C - Consultation responses

	4 Proposed Fee for Young Entrepreneurs Market
	5 Proposed General Licensing Fees and Charges for 2015/16
	Appendix A

	6 Proposed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Fees and Charges for 2015/16
	Appendix A - Proposed Schedule of Fees and Charges
	Appendix B - Breakdown of Charges Apportionment
	Appendix C

	7 Hackney Carriage Proposed Tariff Change
	Appendix A - Proposed Tariffs
	Appendix B - Decision Flow Chart
	Appendix C - Essex Authorities Fares Comparison

	
	



Minutes of the meeting


 

155 
 

 
 

Minutes 

 
 
 
Licensing Committee 
Tuesday, 11 November, 2014 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Barrett (Chair) 
Cllr Newberry (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Mrs Cohen 
Cllr Mrs Hubbard 
Cllr Lloyd 
Cllr Mrs Murphy 
 

Cllr Mynott 
Cllr Dr Naylor 
Cllr Reed 
Cllr Russell 
Cllr Tee 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Mrs Henwood 
  
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr McCheyne (substituting for Mrs Henwood) 

 
 
Officers Present 
 
David Carter Senior EHO (Team Leader) 
Ashley Culverwell Head of Borough Health, Safety and Localism 
Christopher Leslie Financial Services Manager 
Gary O'Shea Principal Licensing Officer 
Jean Sharp Governance and Member Support Officer 
  

 
 

255. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs Henwood. 
 
  
All present stood and observed a minute’s silence for Armistice Day. 
 

256. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 13 October 2014 
Licensing Committee meeting and they were signed by the Chair. 



156 

 
257. Mobile Homes Licensing  

 
Members were advised that the Government had introduced a new scheme 
for licensing of mobile home sites which more closely aligned the licensing 
provisions under the Caravan Sites & Control of Development Act 1960 with 
other local authority licensing regimes in order to improve site conditions and 
ensure that residents’ health and safety was better protected. 

  
Mobile homes used for permanent residential accommodation with full 
planning permission in the Borough would require an annual license.  The 
Council would  be able to recover the costs of administration and inspection of 
sites under the new licensing arrangements.  The report before Members 
sought  to establish the licensing arrangements to be implemented for the 
Borough. 
  
Cllr Barrett MOVED and Cllr Newberry SECONDED the recommendations 
in the report and following a discussion it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
1.    Members agree to implement a scheme for Mobile Homes Licensing 
under the changes brought in under the Mobile Homes Act 2013 in the 
Brentwood Borough. 
  
 2.       Officers are authorised to establish and administer such a scheme. 
  

 3.       Members agree to adopt the Fee Policy in Appendix A of the report. 
  
4.      The Head of Borough Health, Safety and Localism and any officers 
nominated by him are delegated authority to administer and enforce the 
powers brought in under the Mobile Homes Act 2013. 
  
 

258. Variation in the Order of the Agenda  
 
Cllr Barrett MOVED, Cllr Newberry SECONDED and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that, since members of the public were present, the 
order of the agenda be varied so that items 6 (Proposed Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Fees and Charges for 2015/16) and 7 (Hackney 
Carriage Proposed Tariff Charge) be considered next. 
 

259. Proposed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Fees and Charges for 
2015/16  
 
Members were reminded that the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976  permitted the Council to charge such fees for the grant 
of vehicle and operators licences as might be resolved by them from time to 
time as might be sufficient in aggregate to cover in whole or in part the 
reasonable costs associated with these licensing functions. 
  



157 

The report sought Members’ agreement on the proposed budget and 
Schedule of fees and charges for 2015/16 in respect of the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire licensing functions and for publication of the agreed fees and 
charges in accordance with statutory requirements. 
  

Cllr Barrett MOVED and Cllr Newberry SECONDED the recommendation 
in the report and following a discussion it was RESOLVED 
UNINIMOUSLY that Members agree to the budget and proposed 
schedule of fees and charges for 2015/16 as shown in Appendix A to the 
report and for advertisement of the same to appear in a local newspaper 
in January 2015. 
 

 
260. Hackney Carriage Proposed Tariff Change  

 
Members were reminded that the setting of fare tariffs in respect of Hackney 
Carriage Vehicles was legislated under provision of section 65 the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 . There was no provision for 
the Council to set tariffs in respect of private hire vehicles. 

  
From time to time the fare tariffs might be amended in accordance with the 
legislation, usually following a request from the Taxi trade and appropriate 
advertising of the proposals in accordance with the provisions of the Act. 
  
The current fares had been in place since August 2011, meaning that there 
has been no increase in taxi fares within the Borough of Brentwood for three 
years. 
  
The report before Members considered an application received via the Taxi 
Trade Consultative Group (TTCG) for an increase in the maximum fares 
permitted to be charged by licensed Hackney Carriage Vehicles within the 
Borough of Brentwood. 

  
A previous request for an increase in tariff was submitted at the TTCG held on 
4 August 2014 and this had been considered and rejected by Licensing 
Committee on 13 October 2014.  

  
Following the Licensing Committee held on 13 October 2014, the trade 
submitted a revised proposal, which was attached to the agenda as Appendix 
A.  This proposal was discussed and formally submitted at a TTCG meeting 
held on 3 November 2014 and three members of the Taxi Trade Consultative 
Group were in attendance at this Committee meeting to respond to Members’ 
questions. Background details of their proposal for increased fare tariffs had 
been submitted prior to the meeting for Members’ information and 
consideration.  The Chair agreed to a Member’s request that this additional 
information be made available on the Council’s website as a supplementary 
document to the agenda. 
  
The proposal before Members was a maximum fare/tariff only and it was 
therefore up to the individual hackney carriage proprietor as to whether they 



158 

wished  to charge the maximum. There was no legal obligation to charge the 
maximum, although it was unlawful to charge more. 
  
Members requested that the fare tariffs be considered on an annual basis in 
future. 
  
Cllr Lloyd MOVED and Cllr Barrett SECONDED recommendation 2.1(a) in 
the report. Following a discussion a vote was taken on a show of hands 
and it was RESOLVED that the Committee agrees in principle the 
increase in the maximum fare/tariff attached at Appendix A to the report 
which was to be advertised in accordance with the relevant legislative 
requirements, and that the increased tariff should come into force at the 
end of a period of 14 days from the first date of advertisement if no 
objections are received, or be reported back to Licensing Committee for 
further determination in December 2014 if one or more objections were 
received. 
  
 

261. Proposed Fee for Young Entrepreneurs Market  
 
Members were advised that a two year license for Essex Farmers Markets to 
operate a weekly Friday and Saturday Market in Brentwood High Street was 
agreed at the 16.7.14 Business and Town Centres Committee meeting and a 
report on Alternative Markets for Brentwood was discussed at the 15.10.14 
B&TC Committee meeting. Inter alia the Committee resolved to recommend 
to the Licensing Committee a concessionary license fee for teenage (or young 
peoples’) market stalls of £5.00 and to review this after the market had been 
in operation for a period of 9 months.   Officers considered that given the 
requirement to ensure cost recovery that this should be formally reviewed in 6 
months and the fee be increased if it was appropriate.  The current license fee 
for a market stall was £21 per day.   

It was anticipated that the requirement for enforcement and compliance 
requirements in relation to young persons’ stalls would be minimal when 
compared to commercial stalls. 

No licence would be issued to any person under the age of 17, although those 
under 17 years would be permitted to work the stalls and operate under 
provision of a licence held by an adult. 

Members were advised that Essex Farmers Markets had agreed to operate 
the young people’s  market in the High Street or Crown Street. They were 
looking to trial the market on a Sunday in the New Year after obtaining 
sufficient interest and commitment and would  be approaching local schools, 
colleges, universities, clubs and groups to offer students a chance to engage 
directly with their town centre.  

Cllr Barrett MOVED and Cllr Newberry SECONDED the recommendation 
in the report.  Following the discussion a vote was taken on a show of 



159 

hands and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that  Members agree to a 
fee of £5 and that this be formally reviewed in 6 months’ time. 

  

262. Proposed General Licensing Fees and Charges for 2015/16  
 
Members were advised that, whilst some of the General Licensing Fees and 
Charges were statutory and therefore determined through legislation, the 
Council must review its discretionary charges for all services to ensure that 
they reflected the current cost of providing the service, including reasonable 
and recoverable running costs for administration and in some cases 
enforcement. 
 
The report sought  Members’ agreement on the proposed budget and 
schedule of fees and charges for 2015/16 in respect of the general licensing 
functions other than Hackney Carriage and Private Hire and any statutory or 
centrally set fees. 

Cllr Barrett proposed that the revised  fees and charges should be frozen 
pending a full review being undertaken and Members requested that in future 
further detail be given in regard to each proposed charge and an explanation 
of how costs were arrived at. 

Cllr Lloyd MOVED and Cllr Barrett SECONDED the recommendations in 
the report and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that: 

1.   Members agree to the proposed schedule of fees and charges as 
shown in Appendix A of this report to come into force on 1 April 2015.  

2.  A further report be presented to this Committee providing  

details of the outcome of the planned review of the current charging 
policies, which will then inform the 2016/17 charging levels.  

  

  
  

_______________________ 

  
 
 

 
 
 


